IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
DIVISION OF ST. CROIX

WALEED HAMED, as the Executor of
the Estate of MOHAMMAD HAMED,

Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant,
VS,

FATHI YUSUF and UNITED
CORPORATION

Defendants and Counterclaimants.

VS.
WALEED HAMED, WAHEED HAMED,
MUFEED HAMED, HISHAM HAMED, and
PLESSEN ENTERPRISES, INC.,

Counterclaim Defendants,

WALEED HAMED, as the Executor of
the Estate of MOHAMMAD HAMED,
Plaintiff,

VS.
UNITED CORPORATION, Defendant.

Case No.: SX-2012-CV-370
ACTION FOR DAMAGES

INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND
DECLARATORY RELIEF

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

Consolidated with
Case No.: SX-2014-CVv-287

Consolidated with

WALEED HAMED, as the Executor of
}the _E?}Fte of MOHAMMAD HAMED,
ainti

VS.
FATHI YUSUF, Defendant.

Case No.: SX-2014-CV-278

FATHI YUSUF, Plaintiff,
Vs,

MOHAMMAD A. HAMED TRUST, et al,
Defendants.

Consolidated with
Case No.: ST-17-CV-384

KAC357 Inc., Plaintiff,
Vs,

HAMED/YUSUF PARTNERSHIP,
Defendant.

Consolidated with
Case No.: ST-18-CV-219

HAMED’S POST HEARING FILING RE YUSUF’S Y-2 and Y-4 CLAIMS

(RENT AND INTEREST ALLEGEDLY DUE TO UNITED FOR BAYS 5 AND 8)



Hamed’s Post Hearing Filing Re Y-2 and Y4 Claims
Page 2

Hamed hereby respectfully submits his Proposed Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law regarding the February 4, 2021, hearing on Yusufs Y-2 and Y-4
claims for rent and interest allegedly due for Bays 5 and 8 of the United Shopping
Plaza owned by United Corporation (“United”). Several preliminary comments are in
order.

First, Hamed withdraws his prior Statute of Frauds argument, as it is now
undisputed that the alleged Bay rentals were not for a fixed period of time and could
be terminated at any time. As noted by the Virgin Islands Supreme Court in Yusuf v.
Hamed, 59 V.. 841, 852 (2013), agreements that can be terminated in less than a
year are outside the Statute of Frauds, which Yusuf cited in his prior briefing on this
issue in response to Hamed's SOF defense, as noted in the Special Master's
November 13, 2019, Opinion (at pp. 11-12) denying summary judgment.

Second, Hamed asserts that United’s rent claim prior to September 17, 2006,
is barred by Judge Brady’'s July 21, 2017, Order cutting off claims that pre-date
September 17, 2006 (the “Limitations” Order”). However, the Special Master
previously held that this Limitations Order does not necessarily apply to claims
regarding United, so this point will not be reargued here, although Hamed expressly
preserves this objection in the event it may be needed for an appeal of this issue.! It
should be noted, however, that Hamed does believe the pre-2002 Y-2 rent claims
for both Bays 5 and 8 are clearly barred by the applicable statute of limitations,

as set forth the Conclusions of Law herein. 2

' This objection was placed on the record in this case at Tr. 11-12 of the February 4t
hearing.

2 The Master commented on this possible conclusion on pp. 3-5 of his November 13,
2019, opinion, which was dependent on the evidence adduced at the hearing.



Hamed's Post Hearing Filing Re Y-2 and Y-4 Claims
Page 3

Third, the Conclusions of Law set forth herein propose alternate findings, as
noted. For example, Hamed asserts that no rent is due, so that no interest is owed.
However, if there is a finding that rent is due, Hamed asserts that no interest is due
based on the previous finding made by the Special Master in his December 3, 2019
Order finding that no interest was owed for the back rent on Bay 1, holding as follows
(at pp. 13-14):

The foregoing shows that it was common practice for the Partnership to make

lump sum rent payments when United made rent payment demands, as

opposed to monthly or even yearly rent payments, and that the construct of

Parties’ rent payment arrangement for Bay 1 throughout their relationship never

provided for prejudgment interest. Thus, the Master finds it inequitable and

unjust to award prejudgment interest in this instance.
In short, altemate proposed findings need to be submitted to address the multiple
findings that the Master might make based on the hearing records.

With the foregoing comments in mind, Hamed submits his proposed Findings

Of Fact and Conclusions of Law.

I HAMED’S PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT

This matter proceeded to a hearing on February 4, 2021, with the following
testimony being presented by the Parties:3
A. Fathi Yusuf-First Witness
On direct examination, Fathi Yusuf testified:

1. That he was in charge of determining what rent was to be paid United by the
Partnership. (Tr. 14).

2. That the United Shopping Center burned down in 1992 and was rebuilt so that
it reopened in May of 1994. (Tr. 14-15).

3. That he worked in St. Thomas in 1994, but came back to St. Croix every 10
days. (Tr. 15).

* All cites to the hearing transcript will be to “Tr.__” as there was only one volume of
the hearing transcript. Yusuf exhibits will be referred to as “YEx__” and Hamed
exhibits will be referred to as “HEx__.”



Hamed’s Post Hearing Filing Re Y-2 and Y4 Claims
Page 4

4. That he saw the Plaza East Supermarket using Bays 5 and 8 in May of 1994.
(Tr.15-16).

5. That Bay 5 is 3,125 square feet. (Tr. 17, 19).
6. That Bay 8 is 50 feet by 125 feet (6,250 sq ft). (Tr. ).

7. That the supermarket used Bay 8 for storage when the store reopened. (Tr.
20).

8. That he had a conversation with someone on the “Hamed side” that they would
have to pay rent for Bay 8 and Bay 5. (Tr. 20)

9. That the supemrmarket broke a hole in the wall so it could access Bay 5 for
storage, which he saw and told Wally Hamed “You have to pay rent.” (Tr. 22,
25).

10. That Wally agreed to pay rent for Bay 5. (Tr. 27).

11.That he and Wally reached an agreement in 2012 on back rent for the time
period 2004 to 2012 for $5,408,806.74, but he testified that this figure did not
include rent for Bays 5 and 8. (YEx. 3 and YEx. 4, Tr. 30-34)

12. That United had the absolute right to expel the supermarket from Bays 5 and 8
at any time, telling Wally “as soon the tenant come in, you have to get out.” (Tr.
37-38, 109)

13.That his lawyer did not send a letter to the Hameds until May 17, 2013, to
demand rent for Bays 5 and 8. (YEx 5, Tr. 40-41)

14.That he never thought this rent claim for Bays 5 and 8 would be contested. (Tr.
42)

15.That he read an affidavit he said his counsel prepared (YEx 2), reciting from it
that he calculated the rent owed for Bay 5 to be $12 a square foot. He could
not recall how that calculation was made. (Tr. 45, 46)

16.That YEx 11 is a retail lease for Bay 5 starting September 3, 2001, for $12 a
square foot, so that he is seeking rent from the supermarket from May, 1994 to
September 3, 2001, based on this figure. (Tr. 47-48)

17.That the Affidavit prepared by his counsel states that (YEx 2) he was seeking
rent for Bay 8, which had 6,250 sq. ft., at $6.15 per sq. ft. from May 1, 1994
through September 30, 2002, for a total of $323,515.63. (Tr. 49-50 )

18.That YEx 12 is a lease for Bay 8 by United to Mamud Idheilah commencing
October 1, 2002. (Tr. 50)

19. That he then rented Bay 8 to the supermarket again from 2008 through 2013,
but that he did “not know the price at that time.” (Tr. 50-51)



Hamed's Post Hearing Filing Re Y-2 and Y4 Claims
Page 5

20.That the affidavit prepared by his counsel, which he read into the record, states
that rent for Bay 8 for this second time period was also $6.15, for a total of
$198,593.75. (Tr. 51-52)

21.That he has never communicated anything about these rents to any of his
accounting personnel, and there have never been any accounting records
showing the accrual of any the rents he now seeks. (Tr. 52-54)

22.That he allowed this rent to accrue without seeking payment. (Tr. 54)

23.That in another, similar, situation United had rented a laundry to Mohammed
Hamed for $600 a month, but in that transaction there WAS a lease that
contained an amount, and that it also contained a specific term that the tenant
had to pay for water. Yusuf testified that he did not charge Hamed for water
usage and also allowed Hamed to charge someone else twice that much money
for the premises, but that he did not void the lease, even though he could have
done so. Yusuf testified that he mentioned all of this “Just to show you the kind
of manlam . ... | am here for dignity, not for money.” (Tr. 54-55)

On cross-examination, Fathi Yusuf:

24 Admitted that his lawyer, Nizar Dewood, sought $12 a square foot for rent for
Bay 8 in the May 17, 2014, letter, which Yusuf admitted was wrong. (Tr. 62-63)

25.Admitted that his lawyer, Nizar Dewood, only sought rent for the time period
2008 to 2013 for Bay 8, in the May 17, 2013, letter without any mention of the
rent being due for Bay 8 from 1994 through 2002. (Tr. 63).

26. Admitted that the December 23, 2013, counterclaim filed by United did not seek
rent for Bay 8 from 1994 through 2002 and sought $16.15 per sq. ft. in rent for
Bay 8 from 2008 through 2013, which he said was also wrong. (HEx C, Tr. 64-
67)

27. Admitted he does not pay rent to himself for the warehouse space he has in the
Frank Weisner building he owns, even though it is a different company. (Tr. 71)

28. Admitted that one always pays less for warehouse space. (Tr. 72)

29. Admitted that Bay 5 leased to Diamond Girl in 2001 for retail sales required
United to make certain improvements, including the installation of air-
conditioning, before the new tenant had to pay rent at $12 per sq. ft. (YEx 11,
Tr. 74-75)

30. Admitted that Bay 8 leased to a new tenant in 2002 required United to make
certain improvements, including a loading door, a working bathroom and
warehouse lighting before the new tenant had to pay rent. (YEx 12, Tr. 75-78)

31.Denied that he ever saw the August 27, 2001, letter sent by the Shopping
Center Manager, Thomas Luff, stating that (1) Bays 5 and 8 were vacant, (2)



Hamed’s Post Hearing Filing Re Y-2 and Y-4 Claims
Page 6

with no entry on the accounts receivable entry listing any rent due for either
space and (3) the sq. ft. rental rate for Bay 5 listed at $7.01 and the sq. ft.
rental rate listed for Bay 8 at $5.50. (HEx F, Tr. 78-83)* (Emphasis added.)

32.Denied he ever saw the February 2012 document that had the United tenant
accounts listed, which noted (1) the deposit of the $5,408,00 rent settlement
check and (2) also notes that the Bay 8 rent has now been paid. (HEx, 85-88)°

33. Admitted that he has no documents that contain any record of any alleged
back rent for Bays 5 and 8. (Tr. 90-91, 113)

34. Admitted that he had no idea what rent he planned on charging for Bay 5
until he had a new retail tenant who agreed to pay $12 per sq. ft. (Tr. 92)

35. Admitted that he did not provide a rental figure to Wally, the only person he
spoke to in 1994, when he said he was going to charge rent. (Tr. 93-94)

36. Admitted he did not tell Wally the rent for Bay 5 was $12 after he signed the
Diamond Girl lease in 2001. (Tr. 94)

37.Admitted Nizar Dewood was his lawyer when Judge Brady entered the
preliminary injunction on April 25, 2013, just three weeks before Nizar Dewood
sent the May 17, 2013 letter demanding rent for Bay 5 from 1994 to 2001 and
for Bay 8 from 2008 to 2013. (HEx K, Tr. 101)

On redirect, Fahti Yusuf testified:

1. That Bay 1 was not listed on YEx F. (Tr. 108)

2. That Wally “forced” him to allow Bay 5 to be used as a warehouse until he
(United) could find a tenant, at which time Wally would have to move out. (Tr.
109)

3. That he has no documentation for the lease for Bays 1, 5 and 8, as there was
no lease for Bays 1, 5 and 8. (Tr. 113)

B. Mike Yusuf-Second Witness
On direct examination, Mike Yusuf testified:
1. That he worked at Plaza East from 1992 to 2000 (Tr. 116)

2. That Plaza East used Bay 8 as a warehouse right after the Plaza East
supermarket reopened in 1994 (Tr. 116-117)

4 HEx G was then marked showing the Luff letter came from the Plaza Supermarket
records returned by the FBI after the criminal case was concluded.

5 HEx | was identified as a document produced in discovery (along with hundreds of
other documents) by Hamed in 2013, well before this rent dispute arose.



Hamed’s Post Hearing Filing Re Y-2 and Y-4 Claims

Page 7

10.

That Plaza East would have to move out of Bay 8 if someone else wanted to
rent the space (as well as Bay 5). (Tr. 117, 153)

That Plaza East opened up a wall large enough for a forklift to drive through
and began using Bay 5 as a warehouse right after the Plaza East supermarket
reopened in 1994, which Fathi Yusuf was angry about when he found out about
the hole in the wall, which Bay was used continuously by Plaza East until 2001
when an outside tenant was found. (Tr. 118-121)

That Plaza East had containers for that could be and were used to warehouse
items behind the store from 1994 to 2000. (Tr. 123-124)

That he never had any conversations with any Hamed about rent for Bays
§ and 8, as his father (Fahti Yusuf) always dealt with rent for the store. (Tr. 124)
(Emphasis added.)

That notwithstanding the fact the he did not deal with rent issues, he thought
that the partnership was supposed to pay rent for Bays 5 and 8, even though
he does not recall ever discussing rent with his father. (Tr. 125)

That the partnership needed warehouse space for the Plaza East store and
benefitted from the use of Bays 5 and 8. (Tr. 126) (Emphasis added.)

That he remembered Thomas Luff, but that he never discussed anything with
him that had to do with Plaza East. (Tr. 126-127)

That Thomas Luff did show him ledgers that showed who the tenants
were and which tenants owed rent.® (Tr. 127)

On cross-examination, Mike Yusuf:

1.

Admitted that additional land was purchased in 1993 by United behind the Plaza
East store where trailers were stacked that were used for storage. (Tr. 129-130)

Admitted in 2000 he moved to Plaza West as the manager of that store, so he
did not go back to see if Bays 5 and 8 were still being used. (Tr. 130-131)

Admitted that the building constructed for the Plaza West store had lots of
storage space that Plaza East would use. (Tr. 131)

Admitted he did not know where Plaza East would store any items sent to it by
Plaza West. (Tr. 132)

Testified he saw Plaza East using Bay 8 after 2008. (Tr, 134)

® These ledgers have never been produced despite this Court directing all such
documents to be produced.



Hamed’s Post Hearing Filing Re Y-2 and Y4 Claims

Page 8

6.

9.

Admitted he does not know what the fair market price for warehouse
space would be in the 1994-2001 time period. (Tr. 141) (Emphasis added.)

Admitted he had no idea about what rent would be charged for Bays 5 and 8,
as he never discussed it with his father. (Tr. 141-142)

Admitted Thomas Luff was the property manager, but he could not recall what
Luff did with the reports that were generated. (Tr. 150)

Admitted Plaza East also used Bay 7 for a period of time. (Tr. 151-152)

On redirect, Mike Yusuf testified:

1.

2.

C.

That Plaza East could be “put out” of Bays 5 and 8 anytime a third party renter
was available. (Tr. 153)

That Mike Yusuf never discussed anything with Mr. Luff. (Tr. 153-154)

Wally Hamed-Third Witness

On direct examination, Wally Hamed testified:

1.

2.

That he started working for Plaza East in 1986. (Tr. 157)

That the partnership bought an acre of land behind the store after the fire in
1992 so that it could put trailers there for storage of inventory after Plaza East
reopened in 1994, (Tr.157)

That he and Mike Yusuf broke a hole into the wall between Plaza Extra and
Bay 5 for warehouse storage from time to time, but that Fathi never told him
that United would charge rent for this Bay. (Tr. 159-160) (Emphasis added.)

That he would not have utilized the space in Bay 5 if he knew Plaza Extra
would be required to pay additional rent, as there were other spaces in Plaza
Extra that could have been used for warehousing materials if needed. (Tr. 160)
(Emphasis added.)

That Plaza East did store items in Bay 8 as well from time to time, but he would
not have used that space either if he had known Plaza East would be
required to pay additional rent. (Tr. 161) (Emphasis added.)

That the Plaza West store was made as large as it was so that it could also
provide storage to Plaza East after it was finished in 2000. (Tr. 161-162)

That the May 17, 2013 letter from Nizar Dewood (HEx B) was the first time
he was ever told that United would seek rent for Bays 5 and 8. (Emphasis
added.)

When he received the May 17, 2013, letter from Nizar Dewood (HEx B), he
immediately had Plaza East remove everything in Bay 8, which was not a



Hamed’s Post Hearing Filing Re Y-2 and Y4 Claims

Page 9

significant amount of items, which he would have done a long time ago if he
had known United would seek rent for its use. (Tr. 162)

On cross-examination, Wally Hamed:

1.

Admitted that at any time United had a tenant for Bay 5, Plaza East would have
to immediately clean it and move out. (Tr. 165)

Admitted that when he spoke with Fathi Yusuf about rent, neither one ever
referred to Bay 1. Bay 2 or Bay 3, as all discussions were just about Plaza
Extra, without reference to a particular Bay. (Tr. 166-167)

Admitted that the rent check in the amount of $5,408,806.74 was for rent owed
by Plaza Extra to United for the time period between 2004 and 2012, so that it
would not have covered rent claims before 2004 or after 2012, although it
would cover all rent claims between those dates, including rent claims for
Bay 8. (Tr, 169-172) (Emphasis added.)

Admitted that rent for Bays 5 and 8 were never discussed with Fathi Yusuf and
that Plaza Extra “never agreed” to pay any such rent. (Tr. 173).

Admitted the partnership benefited from the use of Bays 5 and 8. (Tr. 173-174)

Admitted the partnership could have paid rent for Bays 5 and 8, but Fathi Yusuf
chose not to charge for it. (Tr. 175)

Admitted that the partnership knows it must pay rent when it is owed. (Tr. 175.
177)

On redirect, Wally Hamed testified:

1.

4.

That the partnership is not required to pay any amount of rent that Fathi Yusuf
or United demands, pointing out that the Master rejected that very same
argument when he denied Yusuf’s claim for an extra $250,000 per month
from 2012 to 2015. (Tr. 178) (Emphasis added.)

Critically, that the only benefit Plaza East would have received from using Bays
5 and 8 is, at best, whatever the sq. ft. value of warehouse rent would be. (Tr.
178-179)

[Note, the only benchmark for warehouse rent was $5.50 per foot, and even
that was a full lease—it did not require the tenant to move out on a moment'’s
notice. Thus, if there was an agreement for rent, it was for less than $5.50.]

That Plaza East would have moved out of Bays 5 and 8 if they had known Fathi
Yusuf or United intended to charge rent, as Plaza East had other storage space
available in its own store it could have used. (Tr. 178)

That prior to Nizar Dewood’s May 17, 2013, he never had any idea Fathi Yusuf
or United would try to charge any rent for Bays 5 and 8. (Tr. 179, 180)



Hamed's Post Hearing Filing Re Y-2 and Y-4 Claims
Page 10

5.

That YEx 3, the calculation of rent owed by the partnership to United from 2004
through 2012 of $5,408,806.74 does not say this amount is limited to back rent
for Bay 1 where the main store is located, as it does not mention any Bay
number. (179-180)

That the check for $5,408,806.74 (YEx 4) simply says “Plaza Extra, Sion Fam,
Rent.” (Tr. 180)

That at the time he wrote the $5,408,806.74 check, he thought he was paying
whatever rent the partnership still owed United. (Tr. 180)

That the $5,408,806.74 check covered the time period from 2004 to 2012, but
he never knew there would be a rent claim by United that would predate 2004
when he wrote the check on February 12, 2012, as Nizar Dewood’'s May 17,
2013, letter was the first time he ever heard that rent for Bay 8 would be sought.
(Tr. 180-181)

HAMED’S PROPOSED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW-RENT (Claim
Y-2)

Proposed Conclusion of Law #1 Re United’s Claims for Rent for Bays 5
and 7.

. United has claimed back rent for Bays 5 and 8 of the United Shopping Center

for three different time periods, identified as Claim Y-2.

United bears the burden of proof as to its claims.

United has failed to meet its burden of proof on this Y-2 rent claim.

In this regard, while there is no dispute that the Plaza Extra partnership

occupied Bays 5 and 8 at different periods of time, United must establish by a

preponderance of the evidence that the parties entered into an agreement to
pay a specific amount of rent it seeks to collect. Hamed has denied there was
ever an agreement to pay any amount of rent for either Bay at any time, much
less a specific amount.

It is undisputed that there was never a written lease for any of the alleged time
periods in question.

It is undisputed that the Plaza Extra partnership had to immediately move out

of the Bays at any time Fathi Yusuf asked it to do so if a third party retail tenant



Hamed’s Post Hearing Filing Re Y-2 and Y-4 Claims
Page 11

was found for the space, so this was an at-will tenancy terminable at any time
by United.

7. Itis undisputed that Yusuf was ordered to produce all records related to this
alleged rental.”

8. It is undisputed that United did not offer any document or other written
communication that even referenced any such rental agreement between the
parties or what the rental amount was.

9. Itis undisputed that Fathi Yusuf did not even decide what rent he thought United
should seek for either Bay until after Judge Brady entered a preliminary
injunction against him this litigation on April 25, 2013.

10. Moreover, the claimed amounts of rent, and the alleged rental periods for which
rent is allegedly due, have varied widely since the first claim for rent was made

on the partnership by Attorney Dewood on May 17, 2013.8

7 Indeed, despite the Master's January 7, 2019, Order, directing Yusuf to produce all
such records, he claimed had no such records. Interestingly, Hamed was able to locate
two such records (HEx G and H), which Yusuf denied were United Shopping Center
records even though one letter, addressed to Yusuf, was seized in an FBI raid, while
the other is clearly a record of the shopping center tenant accounts. This lack of any
records documenting an agreement to the rent now being sought is an additional basis
for finding that United has not carried its burden in this claim.

8 Attorney Dewood sent a letter on May 17, 2013, seeking rent for Bay 5 from 1994
through 2001 at $12.00 per sq. ft. and for Bay 8 from 2008 through 2013 for $12.00
per sq. ft. (YEx 5). There was no claim asserted for rent for Bay 8 from 1994 though
2002 and Yusuf testified that the $12.00 figure for Bay 8 was incorrect.

Similarly, Attorney Hodges signed a counterclaim dated December 23, 2013, that only
sought rent for Bay 5 from 1994 through 2001 at $12.00 per sq. ft. and for Bay 8 from
2008 through 2013 for $16.15 per sq. ft. (HEx C). There was no claim asserted for
rent for Bay 8 from 1994 though 2002 and Yusuf testified that the $16.15 figure for
Bay 8 was incorrect as well.

Indeed, rents for the various tenants listed in the August 27, 2001, letter from United’s
Property Manager (from the FBI files) list Bay 5 and 8 as being vacant, with no rent
being accrued at all. (Ex G at p. HAMD665068 to HAMD665070).



Hamed’s Post Hearing Filing Re Y-2 and Y4 Claims
Page 12

(1) BAY 5

1. As for Bay 5, Fathi Yusuf testified that the $12.00 per sq. ft. rate, which he
first decided to charge in 2013 after Judge Brady entered the April 25,
2013, preliminary injunction order, is based upon the sq. ft. rate charged
in the 2001 lease to a new tenant, referred to as Diamond Girl. (HEx 11)

2. ltis undisputed that this written lease was for a retail tenant, with standard
rental terms, for which United agreed to make certain improvements at the
beginning of the lease, including installing air-conditioning. (HEx 11 at {9)

3. Itis undisputed that this rental rate of $12.00 per sq. ft. is for a retail store,
while Plaza Extra was only using the space as a warehouse, which generally
rents for a rate much lower than retail rent.

4. Moreover, despite Fathi Yusufs assertion that he is the sole person to

decide what rent should be paid, the Master has already determined that

such a broad statement is not correct as to such “decisions” made after the
initiation of this action, as set forth in his March 13, 2018, Order denying
United’s claim for excess rent of $250,000 per month after February, 2012.

5. There is no evidence that the partnership ever agreed to pay any rent for
Bay 5, much less this retail rate of $12.00 per sq. ft. first paid by a third party
tenant in 2001 after Plaza Extra was told to move out of Bay 5.

6. The only rental record produced at the hearing, which was a record returned
by the FBI to United, listed the fair market value of the Bay 5 retail space in
2001 (prior to the Diamond Girl lease) at $7.01 per sq. ft. (See HEx F at

HAMDG664275) (letter from United's Property Manager, Thomas W. Luff).°

% To assist the Master, the relevant excerpt from this exhibit is attached as Tab 1.



Hamed's Post Hearing Filing Re Y-2 and Y4 Claims

Page 13

7. Thus, United’s claim for rent for Bay 5 at the hearing of $12 per sq. ft. is

based only on evidence of the rent charged to a new retail tenant which had
a written lease (with normal retail lease terms), as opposed to a fair market
value for warehouse rent (for an at-will tenant, with no terms, who could be
immediately removed without any notice).

As such, United has failed to meet its burden of proof that the rent it sought
at the hearing (1) was ever agreed to or (2) that the $12.00 sq. ft. amount is
seeks for Bay § for unfinished warehouse space was even reasonable or

would have ever been agreed to.

(2) BAY 8

1. As for Bay 8, Fathi Yusuf testified that the $6.15 per sq. ft. rate, which he

first decided to charge in 2013 after Judge Brady entered the April 25,
2013, preliminary injunction order, is based upon the sq. ft. rate charged
in the 2002 lease to a new tenant. (HEx 12)

It is undisputed that this lease was for a retail tenant for which United also
agreed to make certain improvements at the beginning of the lease,
including installing a bathroom and lighting. (HEx 12 at {[8)

It is undisputed that this rental rate of $6.15 per sq. ft. is for a retail store,
while Plaza Extra was only using the space as a warehouse, which
generally rents at a rate lower than retail rent.

Moreover, despite Fathi Yusufs assertion that he is the sole person to
decide what rent should be paid, the Master has already determined that
such a broad statement is not correct as to such “decisions” made after the
initiation of this action, as set forth in his March 13, 2018, Order denying

United’s claim for excess rent of $250,000 per month after February, 2012.



Hamed’s Post Hearing Filing Re Y-2 and Y-4 Claims
Page 14

5. There is no evidence that the partnership ever agreed to pay any rent for
Bay 8, much less this retail rate of $6.15 per sq. ft. first established in 2002
after Plaza Extra was told to move out of Bay 8.

6. The only rental record produced at the hearing regarding warehouse use,
which was a record returned by the FBI to United, listed the fair market value
of the Bay 8| space in 2001 (prior to the Diamond Girl lease) at $5.50 per
sq. ft. (See HEx F at HAMD664275) (letter from United's Property Manager,
Thomas W. Luff).10

7. Thus, United's claim for rent for Bay 8 at the hearing of $6.15 per sq. ft. is
based only on evidence of the rent charged to a new retail tenant who had
written lease (with nomal retail lease terms), not warehouse rent (at-will
tenant, with no terms, and immediate removal).

8. As such, United has failed to meet its burden of proof that the rent it sought
at the hearing (1) was ever agreed to or (2) that the $6.15 sq. ft. amount is
seeks for Bay 8 for unfinished warehouse space was even reasonable or
would have ever been agreed to.

B. Proposed Alternate Conclusion of Law #2 Re Hamed’s SOL defense to

Claim Y-2 for Bay 5 for the time period 1994-2001 and Bay 8 for the time

period 1994-2002.

[NOTE: This alternate proposal need only be considered if Proposed
Finding A has not been adopted.]

1. Hamed asserts that these claims against the partnership are bamred by the
statute of limitations (SOL), which it immediately raised on May 22, 2013 (HEx

J) in response to Dewood’s May 17, 2013, letter demanding rent. (YEx 5)

0 To assist the Master, the relevant excerpt from this exhibit is attached as Tab 1.



Hamed's Post Hearing Filing Re Y-2 and Y-4 Claims
Page 15

2.

The statute of limitations is an affirmative defense and thus Hamed bears the
burden of proof.

The SOL for an action to recover rent is six years pursuantto 5 V.I.C. § 31(3)(A).
It is undisputed that Plaza Extra moved out of Bay 5 at the very latest by mid-

2001, as a new tenant signed a new lease on September 3, 2001. (YEx 11)

. Itis undisputed that Plaza Extra moved out of Bay 8 at the very latest by mid-

2001, as a new tenant signed a new lease on October 1, 2002. (YEx 12)
This claim for rent for Bays 5 and 8 was not filed until December 23, 2013 (HEx
C), when United filed its counterclaim to Hamed's September 20, 2012,
Complaint.
Thus, more than six years had passed before this claim was filed, as both rent
claims were fully accrued and allegedly due no later than September 3, 2001,
(Bay 5) and October 1, 2002, (Bay 8) respectfully.
United’s argument that these rent claims did not accrue until a demand was
made and then rejected in May of 201s is without merit for several reasons:

¢ This was not “a mutual, open and current account” as defined by 5 V.1.C.

§ 33, as this debt (unlike the rent on Bay 1 as to which Judge Brady

made findings) has never been acknowledged and has always been

contested by Hamed.™

e Even if this was a “mutual, open and current account” as defined by 5
V.I.C. § 33, the SOL begins to accrue when on the last date services
were performed. See, e.g., In re the Estate of Vanterpool,'? 2010 V.I.

Lexis 113 (Super Ct., Dec. 30, 2010)(rejecting the argument that the

" Indeed, the May 17, 2013, letter did not even mention Bay 8.
12 To assist the Master, this case is attached to this filing as Tab 2.



Hamed’s Post Hearing Filing Re Y-2 and Y4 Claims
Page 16

SOL begins when a demand for payment is made, finding instead that
the SOL begins on the last date services were performed).'3
9. Moreover, there is no evidence adduced at the February 4% hearing that
warrants a finding that the SOL was tolled for Bay 5, as there was for United’s
Bay 1 rent claim due to Mohammad Hamed’s statements “acknowledging” the
rent due for the Plaza Extra store, which invoked “the acknowledgement of the
debt doctrine and the payment on account doctrine.” Here, not only was there
no proffered testimony from Mohammad Hamed, the evidence is clear that
Wally Hamed is not even alleged to have subsequently acknowledged the debt,
nor were any rent payments ever made on Bay 5.
10. Thus, there is no basis for applying either “the acknowledgement of the debt
doctrine and the payment on account doctrine,” that was United’s burden to
prove, which it failed to do.

C. Alternate Proposed Conclusion of Law #3 Re Hamed’s “Payment”
defense to Claim Y-2 for Bay 8 for the time period 2008-2013.

[NOTE: This alternate proposal need only be considered if Proposed
Finding A has not been adopted.]

1. Hamed also asserts that the rent for Bay 8 for the time period 2008-2013 is
barred based on the affirmative defenses of payment and accord and
satisfaction, which are affirmative defenses for which the partnership has the
burden of proof.

2. Itis undisputed that the partnership paid $5,408,806.74 to United for rent from

2004 to 2012, with a notation on the check “Plaza Extra (Sion Farm) Rent.”

3 Indeed, under United’s view of the law, it could demand rent for Bay 7 next week
(which Mike Yusuf said was used by Plaza Extra as well) and then file suit tomorrow
claiming this “never before made” demand triggered the commencement of the SOL
so that this 19 year old claims is not time barred. This legal argument is rejected.



Hamed’s Post Hearing Filing Re Y-2 and Y-4 Claims
Page 17

3. Wally Hamed testified that he thought this payment would cover all rents due
to United by the partnership since 2004.

4. There is no evidence that Wally Hamed thought that rent was being charged
for Bay 8, as he had the partnership promptly remove everything from Bay 8
after being told by Attorney Dewood on May 17, 2017, that United expected
rent for Bay 8

5. Fathi Yusuf denies the check covered rent for Bay 8 for the time period in
question.

6. To resolve this discrepancy, the Master relies on the United Shopping Center
business record kept in the normal course of business, produced by Hamed in
2013 that contains a February 12, 2012, contemporaneous entry (which is the
same date as the $5,408,806.74 check) marking the Bay 8 rent as paid in full

(HEx | at HAMD262211):14

T —— ——=— = |
o § LT ETS __'____-_ = _1_:‘_‘ ’-—‘"’:il—l_a

7. Thus, United’s claim for rent for Bay 8 between 2008 through February, 2012,
is denied, as the partnership has met its burden of proof on this affimative

defense of payment for this time period.

4 To assist the Master, the relevant excerpt from this exhibit is attached as Tab 3.



Hamed’s Post Hearing Filing Re Y-2 and Y4 Claims
Page 18

D. Alternate Proposed Conclusion of Law #4 Re Claim Y-2 (Rent)-Rent is due,

but at a warehouse rate.

INOTE: This alternate proposal need only be considered if Proposed
Findings A, B and C have not been adopted.]

. As Wally Hamed admits the partnership used Bays 5 and 8 as a warehouse

when not rented to aretail tenant, which benefitted the partnership if warehouse
rated were applied, the Master finds that United is entitled to rent at the rate of

$ per sq. ft. for Bay(s) ____for the time periods from to

Note: Rents for the various tenants listed in the August 27, 2001, letter
from United’s Property Manager from the FBI files range as low as $2.40,
with Bay § listed at $7.01 per sq. ft. {(not $12.00) and Bay 8 listed at $5.50
per sq. ft. (not $6.15) (Ex G at p. HAMD665066) Using these figures, rent
for one year for Bay 5 and Bay 8 would be:

Bay &
$2.40 times 3,125 sq. ft=$7,500
$5.50 times 3,125 sq. ft.=$17,187.50
$7.01 times 3,125 sq. ft.=$21,906.25

Bay 8
$2.40 times 6,250 sq. ft.=$15,000
$5.50 times 6,250 sq. ft.=$34,375

HAMED’S PROPOSED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW-Interest (Claim
Y-4)

A. Proposed Conclusion of Law #1 Re Claim Y-4 (interest)-No interest is due,
as no rent is owed

1.

As it was concluded that no rent is owned on Bays 5 or 8, no interest is owed.

2. Thus, Claim Y-4 is rejected.

B. Alternate Proposed Conclusion of Law #2 Re Claim Y-4 (interest)-No
interest is due even if rent is owed.

1.

While rent was found to be due as noted, the award of prejudgment interest is
one that is discretionary. See /saac v. Cricholaw, 63 V.. 38, 69-70 (Super. Ct.
February 10, 2015) (“The grant or denial of prejudgment interest remains within
the sound discretion of the trial court.”).

2. United never made a demand for rent until May 17, 2014. (YEx 5).



Hamed’s Post Hearing Filing Re Y-2 and Y4 Claims
Page 19

3. Yusuf testified this was because rent was agreed to be deferred so that the
Plaza Extra Supermarket could utilize the funds for other needed purposes. (Tr.

atp._)

4. There is also no history of the parties paying interest on back rent claims,
as the 2012 agreed upon calculation for back rent for Bay 1 for the time
period from 2004 to 2012 (YEx 4) did not include any adjustment for
interest. In fact, neither Dewood’s May 17, 2013, demand for rent (YEx 5),
the claim for rent in United counterclaim (HEx C), Yusuf’s 2014 affidavit
(YEx 2), nor United’s interrogatory responses (YEx 9) sought any
prejudgment interest.

5. As the Master held in his December 3, 2019, Order at pp. 13-14, regarding
Yusuf's claim for interest on the Bay 1 rent, since it was common practice for
the Partnership to make lump sum rent payments when United made rent
payment demands, as opposed to monthly or even yearly rent payments, the
construct of Parties’ rent payment arrangement for Bays 5 and 8 throughout
their relationship never provided for prejudgment interest (like Bay 1).

6. Thus, the Master finds it would be inequitable and unjust to award prejudgment
interest for any of the Y-2 rent claims and rejects Yusuf's Y-4 claim.

IV. SUMMARY

Hamed respectfully submits the preceding Findings and Conclusions. Counsel
will be glad to supplement this filing if requested.

Counsel for Hamed

7 M
Dated: February 23, 2021 \ l/

Jogl H.Holt, Esq.

w Offices of Joel H. Holt
2132 Company Street,
Christiansted, VI 00820
(340) 773-8709
holtvi@aol.com

Carl J. Hartmann lll, Esq.
Co-Counsel for Plaintiff

5000 Estate Coakley Bay, L6
Christiansted, VI 00820

Email: caril@carlhartmann.com



Hamed’s Post Hearing Filing Re Y-2 and Y4 Claims
Page 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 6-1(e)

| hereby certify that the above document meets the requirements of Rule 6-1(e)
and was served this 23 day of February, 2021. | served a copy of the foregoing by
email (via CaseAnywhere), as agreed by the parties, on:

Hon. Edgar Ross
Special Master
% edgarrossjudge@hotmail.com

Stefan Herpel

Charlotte Perrell

TOPPER, NEWMAN FEUERZEIG LLP
Law House, 10000 Frederiksberg Gade
P.O. Box 756

St. Thomas, VI 00802
sherpel@dnfvi.com

cperrell@dnfvi.com

/s/ Joel H. Holt




TAB 1



United Corporation

United Shopping Plaza
P.O. Box 763, 4C & D Sion Famm, Christiansted, V{ 00821 Phone (340) 778-6240, Fax (340) 77811200

August 27, 2001

Fahti Yusuf
Plaza Extra, St. Thomas
Fax #775-5766

Subject: United Shopping Plaza Repotts

Dear Mr. Yusuf,

Here is 2 boief summary of the en. repotts: 4
#1. YID summary of checkbook infome- YTD $118,540 and balaace |
$215. 055 before tax payments shown ofi first sheet. “Uneelated™ itoms are
family expenses.

# 2 & 3 are monthly worksheets of tpaidbalancodayx’nstmy[)aubzfc
and acccunts reccivable sheets. Gross receipts and tax are calculated, amount
bilied vs. paid, sum of taxes paid shown| The graph shows the payment :
pattern.

#4. A check register with every check shown and deposits by date. The
month’s income and YTD is calculated, plus the balance at the end of the

month,

#5 The check amounts are distributcd among expense categonies and the
checkbook balanced against the bank statement.

#6. Lists the tenants, rents, areas and rent / sq. ft. plus calculated account
receivables to date. Vacandies and vacan{y % are shown at the bottomm,

#7 List of tenants by lease status: date signed, term and expiration date.

#8 Tax Invoice List- shows total amount billed in February and amounts
paid by month to date. Totals show amdusits paid and those remaining to be Y-2
paid {2 PLAINTIFF'S

< EXHIBIT

=

HAMD664267




1Ictber to Fahti Yusuf

0827 /01

There are sevetal other reports that I keep for my use in collecting rent and the

accounts receivable sheet sent to Ben every

month. Many of them mimic the paper

records we have, but allow easy manipulatipn of the data by sorting, graphing ar

electronic searching. These records are backed up frequently so any data lost wopld

be minimal and easily restored.

Please let me know if you would kike any of]

other period. I send Ben #3,4 & 5 with the
ThomasW.Ix&‘,PtopettyMamga

United Shopping Plaza
Cc: Mike Yusuf
Endosures:

bank statement mid-month.

List of Real Estate taxes to be paid 8/31/01

Year 00 Date Summary of income &

Check Register

Accts Reccivable list 8/22/01
Lease Data and Tenant Lise
Tax Payment record

PNAMALNRN

HAMD664268

deposits-July 8 August (to date)

st bank statement

these reports sent monthly or any




|
Tenerd Cid
Accts Receivable C-gurn:nt Month

<\::1!zm )

DB 2001.¥s Accts Rec

FBIX237825

(32,365.00)

Aus.

Accounts Reclevabile
|
Type # Business last name First Name Rent AR 2001 Comments
Bay 2 U-Rent & Sales Elcock & DelaMot Claude & H§da $ 895,00 497.50 |.ate '
Bay 3 American Beeper Leonardis Robert $ 83500 0.00
Bay —4Vacant Vacant Vacan $ 89500 V
Bay 5 plaza extra-Vacant plaza extra-Vacant plaza extra-Vace § 1.825.00 V _]
Bay 8 JP Sales Pifiterae Juan $ 2,340.00 202.24 Int
Bay ~f~plare exira-Vacant plaza extra-Vacant plaza extra-Vacs § 1,560.00 V [
Bay — #&-plaza exira-Vacent plaza extre-Vacant plaza exira-Vace $ 2,600.00 V
Bay 8 Naly'’s Cafeteria Ruiz Cesar T§ 62500 62500 Late :
Bay 10 Kay Traveis Zenon Aicia | $ 76250 0.00 (A
Bey 11 Augussin Noloseo Torres  Nokoeoo-Tomres Agustin $ 600.00 150.00 Late 4
Bay 12 Vacant Vecent Vacant i § 1,150.00 4,770.50 Court August 24 A t
Bay 13 Paza Cafe Martn Horao | $ 135500 1573016 PMT Plen LT2r8.at
Bay A4Vacant Vacant Vacant } $ T760.00 7.449.% Court August 21
Bay 15 VI Nels Nguyen Kent $ 57500 0.00
Bay 16 Bae's recoards Bramble Joseph I $ 78125 5790.44 PMT Pien
Bay 17 G&! Electronics G¥ Micheel $ 761325 3,450.08 PMT Plan
Bay 18 Eisa Beauty Salon Eisa Rodiguez | § 780,00
Bay 18 47Th St Jewelers Perez Emitio s 76125 0.00
Bay 20 Peopies Laundry Belierne JudhA | § 265000  3,000.00 Late
Bay 21 Dimension Video Raper Eustace I $ 25000 0.00
Bay 22 Vacant Vecant Vacent $ 63000 VvV
Bay 23 WdWland Meneware  tdhoieh Meatwnud $ 1,108664/CS 500
Bay 24 UMy Poters Amoc $ 180060 (1,350.00)
Bay 25 tciand Finance leland finenoe WolsFargo | § 240625 0.00
g:yy ;6 Sperts Mug Alecia s $ 110000 (1,386.59)
BeypdClsencre Siodd Gayd John &Odo;eh 1, (0.10)
Bay 29 Sunchoke-  CHAY, Clenence Reshid | § 72000 0.00
Bey 30 tGng Coasts Beny, Jr Actiwar ¢ § 90000 0.00
Bay X2 Best Fumiture Huoosin Belr&Akell - § 7,000.00 14,4277 PMT Plan
Suite 1 Vecart Vecent Vecant | Vacent Vecant
Suite 2 Vecent Vecant Vacent l Veacent Vacait
Suite 3 Vacent Vecant Vacent | § 40000  (361.00)
Sulte  3a Mutusl of Omeha Phitip Soloman | § 475.00 (25.00)
Suite 4 Vecant Vacent Vacant | § €2500 V
Suite S Or F. Ajonso Alsro Dr. Francieco. . § 125000 600
Suite 7 Vacent Vacant Vacant $ 56500 0.00
Suite B LEIT Lindoey Ronald $ 67500 0.00
Sute 9 USW Regional OfF. Joseph Fred $ 1,500.00 0.00
Sute 11 Ranger Security Richards Delroy | $ 700.00 0.00
Suite 12 vacant vacant vacant  § 67500 Vv
Sute 13 vacant-Storeroom vacant-Storeroom vacam—smrcmqr $ 27500 V
Suits 14 USW 8526 -Get Jacksan Genry . §% 1,185.00 0.00
Vacancy Rate o
stores 30 7% 22 Occupled $4£,866.15 60,389.77
Offices 13 54% 6 Occupied . Rent AR 2001
Instatiment (oans
Payments YTD
($840.00y
($1,400.00)
$0.00
($125.00;

¥r27:01



Accts Receivable Current Month

Accounts Recievable P{74{.'k]
Type # Busingas lsdtndme  First Ngme Rent AR 2001  Comments

Bay 2 U-Rental & Sales Eicock & DelaMa Claude & 1-tha $ 89500 497.50 Late

Bay 3 American Beaper Leonerdis Robert $ 83500 0.00

Bay 4 Vacant Vacant Vacant $ 99500 V

[ Bay 5 plaza extra-Vacant plaza extra-Vacen plaza extra-Vace $ 1,625.00 V
Bay 6 JP Bales Pifilero Juan I $ 2,340.00 20224 Int.
Bay 7 plaza extra-Vacant plaza extra-Vacan! plaza extra-Vacz $ 1,560.00 V
[ Bay 8 plaza extra-Vacant plaza extra-Vacan aza exira-Vacs $ 2,600.00 V

Bay 8 Naty's Cafeteria Ruiz Cesar [ $ 625.00 825.00 Late

Bay 10 Keay Travels Zenon Alidia ' $ 78250 0.00

Bay 11 Augustin Nolosco Tores Nolaeco-Tomes - Augusin | $ 630.00 15000 Late

Bey- 12 Vacent Vecant Vacant $ 115000 4,770.50 Court Auguet 21
Bay: 13 Plaza Cefe Mertin Heoratio $ 135500 15,730.16 PMT Plan
8ey 14 Vecent Vacent Vacent $ 78000 7449.48 Court August M
Bex 15 ViNeis Nguyen Kent | $ 57500 0.00

Bey 16 Bee's records Brambie; Joseph $ 78125 579644 PMT Plan
Bay 17 Gl Efectronics G Michael | $ 78125 3,450.88 PMT Ptan
Bay 18 Elsa Beauty Seion Giea Rodriguer $ 76000

Bey 19 47Th St. Jewelers Perez Emillio $ 76125 0.00

Bay 20 Peapies Laundry Bellentine Judith A, $ 265000 265600 Late

Bay 21 Dimension Video . Roper Gustace $ 250.00 0.00

Bay 22 Vacant Vacant Vecent $ 55000 v

Bay 23 Mid leland Mensware {dhelleh Mehmud $ 1,1668.65 5.00

Bay 24 URwU Potans Anios % 150000 (1,350.00)

Beay 25 telend Finance ' teland finer@e Wells Faige, § 240825 0.00

Bay 26 Sports Plua AMedid - Laie i $ 1,10000 (1,386.59)

Bey 27 Bafd Cleenets Boyd John & Dolojes  1,458.00 (0.10}

Bey 29 Se Clenance Rashidi $ 7200 0.00

8ay 30 King Caish Beny, Sr Asthur $ 00000 0.00

Bey na-u{Fm Huesein Bakr & Akl $ 700000 1444277 PMY Man

TE 27 32

Suie 1 Vacert 1 Vacent Vacant | Vecanat Vacant

Swée 2 Vecanl Vacent Vacant Vacent Vaceant

Sute 3 Vcent i Vacent Vacent $ 40000 (391.00)

Suite  3e Mutual of Omeka Philip Solomon | $ 47500 (25.00)

Suite 4 Vecent Vecant Vaceat i $ @2500 V

Suite 5 Or F. Akateo Aloneo Or. Frencisas,  $ 1,250.00 0.00
Suite  7.Vacentt Vacant Vacant $ $05.00 0.00

Suite 8 LEl Tech : Lindsay Rofiad $ 675.00 0.00

Suite 8 USW Regional Off, Joseph Fred | $ 1,500.00 0.00
Suite 11 Renger Security Richards Detroy $ 700.00 0.00
Suite 12 vacant vacant vacant $ 67500 v
Suite 13 vecant-Blorereem vacant-Storeroom vacant-Storerdol §  276.00 V
Suite 14 USWY/ £526.0ct Jackson Geny | $ 1,185.00 0.00
stores 32 32 Occupled ' $48,516.15 60,360.77
Offices 12 13 Occupied

DB 2001.xds Accts Rec

FBIX237823

Rent AR 2001

Payments YTO
($840.00)
($1,400.00)
$0.00
($125.00
{$2,365.00)

?/27/01



Accts Receivable cq‘mnt Month

8/22/01

Accounts Reclaveble . 6122101
|
T # Businest last name First Rame Rasit SqFt  $Kq FL AR 2001 c
Bay 2 UsReckal & Salen Eloock & Del ahict Clauds & [Hida  § 1250 § 955 OS5 00 Labe
Gay 3 Americen Bespor Leonardie Rabert $ 125% § 602 0.00
—Bay  dVecant 000 yeran Vacard s 1 1250 4% 31104 V —
[[Bey 5 plars exre-Vacant _plasn extre Vacart plazs sxaVaca 3 1, 3125 5 701 V ]
Bay 6 J° Bales Juan $2 3125 § 808 250499 It
Hay 7 plars exton-Vecant plare extra-Vecent plers sxtre-Vacs $ 1 3126 § 650 v
[ Bay 8 plare estre Vacant plaza oxdrs-Vacent pleza exira-Vace $ 2,88 2 Y
Bay 9 Nafy's Catebturia Rutr Cesar . $ 92500 Lite
Bay 10 Kay Truvels Zenon Alidia $ Q.00
Bay 11 Augustin Noloaco Tomes  Noloaco-Tormes Auguslin $ 135000 Lata
Bay 12 Vecent Vecant Vacant $ 000 satlied $4000 cwety
Bey 19 Plazn Cote Martin Horallo 3 1670084 PMY Plan §1500¢month
Bey 14 Veosnt Vacant Vacant $ 1498 V netiied §4000 100/ mo
ey 15 ViNeie Neuyen Koot $ 1104
Bey 16 God's revarcis Sramble Jossph $ 1500 53084 PMT Plen$100¥mo
Sey 17 Gl Slectwnice Gl Michee! $ 1500 350248 PMT Plen §1200month
Bey 10 Cloa Beauly Salon Elea Rodriguer $ 1490 000
Bay 19 47Th SL Jewsiers Perax Emilio $ 1500 78125
Bay 20 Peoples Loundry Blortag Judith A, $ 2544 300000 Lake
Bay 21 Oimensien Video Reper. Euelsce $ 240 0.00
Bay 22 Veosat Vieoant Vaoent § 864 V
Bay 23 Midislend Meneware idholleh Malhviid $ 7% 000
Bey 24 UMU Palora A $ 1020 000
Bey 25 leland Finenoe leland finance Welis Fargo $ 1650 Q40
Bey 26 Sperts Pius Adeoia Luts $ 754 a00
Bey 27 Bayd Cleaners Beyd oy ) $ S00 000
Bey 20 Sunestreln- Clenarnoe Raoividi $ S00 72000
Bay 30 King Ceeh Berry, & Acthur $ 900 1790 § 647 000
ey 32 Bost Surpiture Huseein Belak Al § 70008 10500 § 400 1105900 FMY Pen
Average $_10.73
Tulbe 1 vecant Vacamt Veoat % 20 § 1212 V
Sute 2 Vaoa Viaomt Véoent $ @00 o8 § (246 V
Sulle 9 Veoent Vot Veoant 408 § 119 V
Sults 30 Mulusl of Gmaha Auiip Selaomen s 4% ¢ 1287 500}
Sudts 4 Vacert Vacent Vacant § e2son ©®s ¢ 1200 v
Sue 5 OrF. Alenso Abonso Or.fanokeco,  § 125000 1280 ¢ 1200 @0
x :w Veosnt Vaceot ] S8 § 1240 ¥
echmeiogy Urdsey Roowid $ 125 ™ ¢ 1208 040
Suits 9 USW Reglanel O, Josegh Feed $ 1500 1,126 § 1599 Q90
Sulle 11 Ranger Security Richardy Deley $ 700 575 § 1461 000
Sue 12 vacant veoant vacart $ ars S6 § 1408 V
Sulte 13 vecand-Siocerasm vaoant-Storercom vecerd Sterereor § 275 220 § 1500 V
Sulle 14 USW 85260t Jackson Geny s uusﬁ 1066 § 1358 000
Vacancy Rate C4ITIB0 § 11.08 Avermgo Woq. M.
stores 30 % 22 Qocupled su.uu* 4687637
Offices 13 4% € Oocupied Rand SqFt  $/%q. L AR 2001
inatalimant ko fnsteliment ioans
Puyments YTD
Feltx Felix (3840.00)
» P ($1,400.00)
Uiges Liger $000 Ctont
Mayra i 125.00) Ct8/22
1 Grend Toml (32,385.00)
% of Billed
|
|
|
|
|
DB 2001363 Accts Rec |

HAMD664274



LEASE DATA

Sey Brock & On Chice i~ T
Buy e Somst Sirie 5858 3 =y
Bey Vacent n 131408 $ 23500 1230 § 802
g:yy :shz;mvm v ” Weaid " $ 1,130.00 1250 $ 11.04
A P Seles PiYero Jua $ 1,825.00 3125 8 709
Bay 7 pza extre-Vacant i - e I R 8 mime $234000 3125 3 age
;y 8 pleze exira-Vecan v b v v : : m :‘u: :1.@01?1 3125 3 850
9 Naty's Catateria R acH 2,804.58 623 $ 820
Bey 10 Ko, uiz m Omer 7787020 m mim 5 ;gignm $ 82500 500 § 15.00
1 Sw=h Zenon Ownor 1241 e TAW $ 7
g 12 V‘Wm“""“““"“ 3::* Atguntin Omet rom 1M 2 1Hm l&n:mm s og'gg g : :?:30:
Bay 13 Pixza Cate Mactin Horatio Onrer Y $ 1,150.00 1250 § 11.04
Bay 14 Vacant Vacart ThAMr  Trse0% NOLasse v G $ 120800 1250 $ 1304
16 VI Nala o 780.00 825 3 1498
g:vy 18 Bow's recorce m - Moy Smsse  2nm § 1Ae § s 625 § 11.04
Bey 17 OB Bvctoria i Joseph Omwt 7784148 778.0502 10129 8 /3004 Renews agimt $ 78123 625 8 1500
By 18 nex Oomry Farkr o Mioheet Ommer 7788840 7750848 1m 5 32108 ExprecdTow $ 78123 623 § 1300
Bey 15 4TTh S0, swaiony ol Redriguez Ommet 7707212 7788784 anm 8 aame $ 780,00 625 § 14.08
= ; Emiilo Owoer 7707818 7781788 Leaving 047 v v % $ 78125 625 $ 1500
el Peoples Laundry Bufariting Judmh A, Owmer 773230077 1131008772 11me2 10 120102 Now Owner 1289 § 2.850.00 1,230 § 25.44
. uvmm Video c::‘ Eustece Omnac  noms 7738140 A 5 amipe $ 23000 1280 & 240
v v v v S0 . 1200 9 —t8e
g:; ﬁmuhwmmm Icheleh Mahmixd Omner 7708730 7738048 L MR B e — T T § T4es.00 1,750 $ 799
Bey 23 Isknd Frwron. S LA . Mim e T70.0008 MM 10 SAIOIRetinr8o001 S 150000 1750 S 1090
L4 v Il Ay “TStwesi i, Ommee 7708202 7732214 /3004 10 221104 Rert Inet 10M/ § 2.408.2% 1,750 § 1850
p’a‘ﬁu Alcon Luh Ownee 7788448 7782284 10 3 sm $ 1,100.00 1730 $ 754
g nmm Boyd Dokrea Omomt 7784182 172.0084 ial ;] 10 701709 Rem Incr 83103 § 1,488.00 350 38 800
Claareny o e P Y Mh mte  sanw same 8¢ parre Inclsbom  inol abow
By 28 Sumstroks- Clenence Reshioi Owner 7944383 1944243 111 5 R4 Remtiret14M01 §  720.00 1730 §$ 500
Bey 30 King Cesh Berry, Jr Arhur & Deshewn Ommer 7180984 74 211m0 5 1A1m4 $ 900,00 1,750 $ 847
Bey 38 Bosl Furntum Humsah Bakr & Ak Owme 1708440 7724484 1m0 3 £R002 Rertimcrpendng  § 7,000.00 105300 § 8.00
$ 1087
Sute 1 Vacant Vacent Vacent Yocan  Yacam Vacert Vecerd  Vacert Vecam vaeamt $ 52500 82d s 2077
x gx::n :“mm :mnt Vicat  Veoanmt Veoant Yecant  Veoard Vaoarmt  Vacam $ 80000 838 $ 6808
lecent VYacart  Veest ¥Yacant Veoart Yocert  Vacant Yeoani $ 45000 48 3 1223
;ﬂ;a:vmaamm Philp Soloenon Omner 7709888  77247TM o 5 anime $ 47500 425§ 2842
acam Vacart  Vmoaml Yacamt  Vacem $ 92300 925 § 102
Sulls 3 Ox F. Anso Anso Dy. Frenchce or 7788185 772.8248 41 5 anime $ 1,250.00 1250 8 571
Suls 7 vacent Yecant  ¥eont Vecarn  Vacent $ 398500 578 $ 45.40
Sulls 8 LE Tachnokogy Lindsoy Ronel| Preakient 713.8334 2110 5 18175 $ 728.00 720 § 2500
Suls 8 USW Reglormi OFF Joseph Frederck Diectr 7709634 7725984 M1 3 R4 $ 1,300.00 11286 $ 7.48
Subs 11 Renger Securty Richardy Detoy Mgt o888 TIA82TI/TI0M s 3 40002 cenmiend et 8%Ar & 700.00 875 $ 1408
Sue 12 vecart v v v v $ &7500 578 8 873
Sulls 13 wacent Storaroom v v v $ 275.00 % : sg:;;
Sude 14 USW 85260t Juch Pros, TI88508 8020478 10M89 5 omond $ 1,185.00 1
store 3 . — $80,841.7% 84 34800 B8 Avecsge
afftes 42
Type 8 RBusiness Ixst name First Mame o Tm shrtis Rent 3q it $/8q. Pt
..:‘.‘- L1
£ 10 Koy Troveh
13 Plaza Ce®
DB 2001 xs Leases

HAMD664275



TAB 2



o Cited

As of: February 17, 2021 11:41 PM 2

In re Estate of Vanderpoo/

Superior Court of the Virgin Islands, Division of St. Thomas and St. John
December 30, 2010, Decided; December 30, 2010, Filed
Probate No. ST-04-PB-80

Reporter
2010 V.I.LEXIS 113 *

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF OLGA
VANDERPOOL, Deceased.

Core Terms

six-year, accrued, preclusion, accrual, judicata

Case Summary

Overview

HOLDINGS: [1]-An agreement between the claimants
and the decedent to provide home health care services
for the decedent was an open account, as it was
reasonable to conclude that the parties intended the
individual transactions to be connected; [2]-Under V./.
Code Ann. tit. 5, § 33, the claim accrued on the last date
services were provided, as not more than a year
elapsed between services or demands for payment, and
the action was therefore timely under V.. Code Ann. fit.
5, § 31(3)(A); [3]-Res judicata did not apply because an
order dismissing an action against the decedent was not
a judgment on the merits and did not appear to be an
involuntary dismissal under Fed. R. Civ. P 41(b); [4)-
Because the claimants had not brought their claim
within six months of the first publication of notice to

creditors under V./. Code Ann. tit. 15, § 392, their claim

would not have priority.

Outcome

Claim allowed.

LexisNexis® Headnotes

Business & Corporate Compliance > ... > Contracts
Law > Standards of Performance > Creditors &
Debtors

HN1[.‘!’.] Standards of Performance, Creditors &
Debtors

An "open account" is an agreement where there has
been a series of transactions between the parties,
constituting a running account, payable as bills may be
rendered. An open account has also been defined as an
account with a balance which has not been ascertained
and is kept open in anticipation of future transactions.
An open account results where the parties intend that
the individual transactions in the account be considered
as a connected series, rather than as independent of
each other, subject to a shifting balance as additional
debits and credits are made, until one of the parties
wishes to settle and close the account, and where there
is but one single and indivisible liability arising from such
series of related and reciprocal debits and credits.

Contracts Law > Defenses > Affirmative
Defenses > Statute of Limitations

HN2[.‘.".] Affirmative Defenses, Statute of Limitations

See V.I. Code Ann. tit. 5, § 33.

Carl Hartmann



Page 2 of 7

2010 V.. LEXIS 113, *113

Civil Procedure > ... > Preclusion of
Judgments > Estoppel > Collateral Estoppel

Civil Procedure > Judgments > Preclusion of
Judgments > Res Judicata

HN3[..§'..] Estoppel, Collateral Estoppel

Under the doctrine of res judicata, a final judgment,
rendered upon the merits acts as a bar to a subsequent
action between the parties on the same claim. The
doctrine consists of two preclusion concepts: claim
preclusion and issue preclusion (or collateral estoppel).
Claim preclusion arises after a judgment on the merits in
a prior suit and bars a subsequent suit involving the
same parties based on the same cause of action. Issue
preclusion, or collateral estoppel, involves a subsequent
suit upon a different cause of action and preciudes
relitigation of issues actually litigated and necessary to
the outcome of the first suit.

Business & Corporate Law > Agency
Relationships > Duties & Liabilities > Causes of
Action & Remedies

Civil Procedure > Judgments > Entry of
Judgments > Multiple Claims & Parties

HN4[%] Duties & Liabilities, Causes of Action &
Remedies

For purposes of judgment, an agent and principal are
treated separately. Specifically, a judgment against an

agent or a principal does not extinguish the liability of
the other until the judgment is satisfied.

Civil Procedure > ... > Preclusion of
Judgments > Estoppel > Collateral Estoppel

Civil Procedure > Dismissal

Civil Procedure > Judgments > Preclusion of
Judgments > Res Judicata

HN5[.“L] Estoppel, Collateral Estoppel

Unless stated otherwise, an order to dismiss is without
prejudice. A dismissal without prejudice necessarily

means that the merits of the claim were not adjudicated.
An issue must be adjudicated before res judicata and
issue preclusion can bar a claim.

Contracts Law > Statute of
Frauds > Requirements > Performance

HN6[.“..] Requirements, Performance

Five classes of contracts are subject to the statute of
frauds. One is a contract where full performance, within
one year of its making, is impossible.

Business & Corporate Compliance > ... > Contracts
Law > Standards of Performance > Creditors &
Debtors

Contracts Law > Remedies

HNT[.‘E.] Standards of Performance, Creditors &
Debtors

A claim on an open account is but one right of action for
a balance due.

Estate, Gift & Trust Law > Estate
Administration > Claims Against Estates > Priority of

Claims
HNs|¥] Claims Against Estates, Priority of Claims

Claims against an estate filed within six months of the
first publication of notice to creditors have priority. V..
Code Ann. tit. 15 § 392 (1996). However, until the
administration has been completed, a claim against the
estate not barred by the statute of limitations may be
presented, allowed, and paid out of any assets then in
the hands of the executor or administrator not otherwise
appropriated or liable. § 392.

Headnotes/Summary

Summary

Claim for home health care services. The Magistrate of

Carl Hartmann



Page 3 of 7

2010 V.I. LEXIS 113, *113

the Superior Court, Smith, J., allowed the claim.
Headnotes

VIRGIN ISLANDS OFFICIAL REPORTS HEADNOTES
[Headnotes classified to Virgin Islands Digest]

Vi1 1.
Accounts § 1.50 > Generally > Open Account

An “open account’ is an agreement where there has
been a series of transactions between the parties,
constituting a running account, payable as bills may be
rendered. An open account has also been defined as an
account with a balance which has not been ascertained
and is kept open in anticipation of future transactions.
An open account results where the parties intend that
the individual transactions in the account be considered
as a connected series, rather than as independent of
each other, subject to a shifting balance as additional
debits and credits are made, until one of the parties
wishes to settle and close the account, and where there
is but one single and indivisible liability arising from such
series of related and reciprocal debits and credits.

viz.[ ¥ 2.
Accounts § 1.50 > Generally > Open Account

An agreement between the claimants and the decedent
to provide home health care services for the decedent
was an open account, as it was reasonable to conclude
that the parties intended the individual transactions to
be connected.

vi3. ;&) 3.

Limitation of Actions § 3.70 > Accrual of Actions > Particular
Cases

Because August 3, 2001, was the date of the last item
proved in the account on either side, a claim for home
health care services accrued on that date. Because the
claim was filed within six years of accrual, it was timely
under the six-year statute of limitations. 5 V..C. §§
31(3)(A), 33.

vid &) 4.

Judgments § 25.03 > Res Judicata > Generally

Under the doctrine of res judicata, a final judgment,
rendered upon the merits acts as a bar to a subsequent
action between the parties on the same claim. The
doctrine consists of two preclusion concepts: claim
preclusion and issue preclusion (or collateral estoppel).
Claim preclusion arises after a judgment on the merits in
a prior suit and bars a subsequent suit involving the
same parties based on the same cause of action. Issue
preclusion, or collateral estoppel, involves a subsequent
suit upon a different cause of action and precludes
relitigation of issues actually litigated and necessary to
the outcome of the first suit.

vis. & 5.
Agency § 9.10 > Rights, Duties and Liabilities > Generally

For purposes of judgment, an agent and principal are
treated separately. Specifically, a judgment against an
agent or a principal does not extinguish the liability of
the other until the judgment is satisfied.

vie.[¥] 6.

Executors and Administrators § 9.30 > Claims By
Creditors > Particular Matters

When the claimants obtained a judgment only against
the agent for a decedent, which remained unsatisfied,
they were free to bring a creditor's claim and ask the
court to find that the cause of action survived the
decedent and that the estate was liable for this debt.

viz&)7.
Dismissal § 5.10 > Practice and Procedure > Generally

Unless stated otherwise, an order to dismiss is without
prejudice. A dismissal without prejudice necessarily
means that the merits of the claim were not adjudicated.
An issue must be adjudicated before res judicata and
issue preclusion can bar a claim.

vis.[¥] 8.
Judgments § 25.35 > Res Judicata > Particular Cases

The small claims order dismissing the action against a
decedent was not a judgment on the merits nor did it
appear to be an involuntary dismissal. Therefore, the

Carl Hartmann



Page 4 of 7

2010 V.I. LEXIS 113, *113

claim against the decedent's estate was not barred
under the doctrine of res judicata. FED. R. Civ. P. 41(b).

vio. (¥ 9.

Statute of Frauds § 3.20 > Applicability > Contracts Not To
Be Performed Within One Year

An estate provided no evidence that the agreement to
provide home health care services to the decedent was
to last for a year or more; rather, it appeared that either
party was free to terminate the arrangement at anytime.
Therefore, this agreement was outside of the statute of
frauds and the lack of a written agreement was of no
consequence to claimants' ability to recover from the
estate.

vi1o..:¥] 10.
Accounts § 1.50 > Generally > Open Account

A claim on an open account is but one right of action for
a balance due.

vi11.:&] 11.

Executors and Administrators § 9.45 > Claims By
Creditors > Priorities

Claims against an estate filed within six months of the
first publication of notice to creditors have priority;
however, until the administration has been completed, a
claim against the estate not barred by the statute of
limitations may be presented, allowed, and paid out of
any assets then in the hands of the executor or
administrator not otherwise appropriated or liable. Since
the claimants here failed to bring their claim within six
months of the first publication of notice to creditors, their
claim was not barred but would not have priority. 15

V..C. § 392,

Counsel: [*1] LEMUEL F. CALLWOOD, St. Thomas,
USVI, Attorney for the Estate.

DENIECE M. RAINEY, The Heritage Law Firm, St.

Thomas, USVI, Attorney for Claimants.

Judges: SMITH, Magistrate of the Superior Court of the
Virgin Islands.

Opinion by: ALAN D. SMITH

Opinion

MEMORANDUM OPINION

(December 30, 2010)

Summary

Claims on open accounts accrue on the date of the last
item proved in the account on either side. Independent
Living Center and Castor filed a claim against the
Vanderpool Estate seeking payment for services last
provided on August 3, 2001. The question is whether
the applicable six-year statute of limitations on contract
actions bars this claim. Services were last provided by
Independent Living Center and Castor within six years
of date they filed their claim. Therefore, the claim is not
barred by the statute of limitations.

Facts

Independent Living Center for Senior Citizens, Inc. and
Melanie Castor (“Claimants”) provided in-home care for
Olga Vanderpool from sometime in the 1990s to August
3, 2001. Leslie Reovan, as agent for Vanderpool, made
payments to Claimants for these services until his
check, dated March 4, 2001, was returned for
insufficient funds. On May 21, 2001, Castor filed a [*2]
small claims action for $4,544.92 against Vanderpool
and Reovan for services provided from February 2001
through April 29, 2001. The small claims action was
heard on August 7, 2001. Although Vanderpool did not
appear in that action, Reovan appeared and
acknowledged the debt. Judgment was entered against

Carl Hartmann



Page 5 of 7

2010 V.1, LEXIS 113, *2

him for the total amount of the debt on August 9, 2001.
The action against Vanderpool was dismissed. Reovan
has not paid the judgment.

Vanderpool died on March 7, 2004. A petition to probate
her estate was commenced on September 30, 2004. On
July 27, 2007, Claimants filed a verified creditor's claim
against the estate for $17,778.94 seeking compensation
for services provided between February and August
2001, which was served on the attorney for the estate.
Claimants amended the claim on July 30, 2007 to
$18,252.80 but then reduced it to $17,006.95 through a
second amended creditor's claim filed on February 7,
2008. On February 15, 2008, a supplement to the
second amended claim was filed which included
documents showing that Reovan had made payments to
the Claimants since October 2000. The original
creditor's claim and both of the amended creditor's
claims included the $4,544.92 awarded [*3] in the small
claims judgment against Reovan. The Estate filed an
opposition to the claim on October 1, 2009.

Claimants appeared at the October 4, 2010 hearing on
the final account and objected because their claim had
not been paid and was not formally rejected. Based on
the Claimant's objection and under the authority granted
to the Court in 15 V.L.C. § 395, testimony was taken to
determine whether the claim should rejected or allowed.

The Claim

VI[1[*] [1] The undisputed facts confirm that the
agreement between the parties was !ﬂ[?] an “open
account”. That is, an agreement “[w]here there has been
a series of [transactions] between the parties,
constituting a running account, payable as bills may be
rendered.”! An open account has also been defined as

an account with a balance which has not been
ascertained and is kept open in anticipation of
future transactions. An open account results where
the parties intend that the individual transactions in
the account be considered as a connected series,
rather than as independent of each other, subject to
a shifting balance as additional debits and credits
are made, until one of the parties wishes to settle
and close the account, and where there is but one
single and indivisible liability [*4] arising from such

1Johnson v. Columbia Properties Anchorage, LP, 437 F.3d
894, 902 (9th Cir. 2006) (quoting 9 Arthur L. Corbin, Corbin on
Contracts § 953 (Interim ed. 2002)).

series of related and reciprocal debits and credits.?

m{?] [2] Here, Claimants provided services and then
billed Vanderpool for those services. Copies of the
Claimants' “Request for Payment Form” dated May 19,
2001, June 9, 2001 and August 5, 2001 were filed with
their July 27, 2007 claim. Reovan made payments up
until March 4, 2001. Copies of Reovan's checks were
submitted with Claimants' supplement to the second
amended creditor's claim. Reovan does not dispute that
the services were provided or that he received requests
for payment. Given the nature of the services, it is
reasonable to conclude that Vanderpool and Claimants
intended the individual transactions to be a connected
series rather than be independent of each other.
Therefore, based on the evidence and the reasonable
inference from the evidence that the in-home health
care services provided by Claimants were intended as a
series of connected transactions, the agreement
between Claimants and Vanderpool is an open account.

The Accrual Date

Before deciding whether the claim is barred by the six-
year statute [*5] of limitations for contracts3, the date
on which the claim accrued must be determined. For, it
is from that date that statute of limitations began to run.

Both the Estate and Claimants agree that the six-year
statute of limitations for contracts applies. The Estate
argues that most or all of the services provided to
Vanderpool occurred before accrual; the Estate does
not, however, propose a specific date of accrual.
Claimants contend that under the six-year statute of
limitations the accrual date was no earlier than August
5, 2001, the date they submitted their last request for
payment. They argue that the claim did not accrue until
sometime thereafter when they were on notice that
neither Vanderpool nor Reovan ever planned to make
payment on the debt. The Court is not persuaded by this
argument. Alternatively, Claimants argue that there was
never an express or implied contract between Claimants
and Vanderpool and that the claim is therefore not
subject to the six-year statute of limitations in 5 V./.C. §
31(3)(A) for contract actions but is instead subject to the
residuary ten-year statute of limitations for claims not

24 Am Jur. 2d Accounts and Accounting § 4.

3 V.l Code Ann. tit. 5 § 31(3) (A) (1997).

Carl Hartmann



Page 6 of 7

2010 V.I. LEXIS 113, *5

otherwise specifically addressed.* This argument also
fails because the arrangement [*6] between Claimants
and Vanderpool was a contract.

The accrual date for this claim is determined by 5 V./.C.
§ 33, which states:

H_N2["lT] In an action to recover a balance due upon
a mutual, open, and current account, where there
have been reciprocal demands between the parties,
the cause of action shall be deemed to have
accrued from the date of the last item proved in the
account on either side; but whenever a period of
more than one year shall elapse between any of a
series of items or demands, they are not to be
deemed such an account.5

The last date on which services were provided for
Vanderpool! by Claimants was August 3, 2001. Not more
than one year elapsed between any of the services
provided or demands for payment. Therefore, the claim
accrued on August 3, 2001.

Statute of Limitations

M?] [3] Claimants provided services through
August 3, 2001 and properly billed for those services.
Because August 3, 2001 was the date of the last item
proved in the account on either side, the claim accrued
on that date. The six-year statute of [*7] limitations
began to run on that date and expired on August 3,
2007. Claimants filed their verified creditor's claim on
July 27, 2007. Because the claim was filed within six
years of accrual, it was timely. Therefore, the claim is
not barred by the six-year statute of limitations.

Affirmative Defenses

The Estate asserts the affirmative defenses of res
judicata and the statute of frauds. None of these
defenses operates to the bar the claim.

wmr?] 4] HNSI'T‘] Under the doctrine of res judicata,

4§ 31(2) (A).

5§ 33. The Virgin Islands open accounts statute was derived
from the one in Alaska, and they read identically. See Alaska
Stat. § 09.10.110. Therefore, this section should be interpreted
in light of Alaska law. See Benjamin v. Eastern Alrlines, Inc.,
18 V.I. 516 (1981).

a “final judgment, rendered upon the merits” acts as a
bar to a subsequent action between the parties on the
same claim.b “The doctrine consists of two preclusion
concepts: claim preclusion and issue preclusion [or
collateral estoppel].” Claim preclusion arises after a
judgment on the merits in a prior suit and bars a
subsequent suit involving the same parties based on the
same cause of action.® Issue preclusion, or collateral
estoppel, involves a subsequent suit upon a different
cause of action and preciudes relitigation of “issues
actually litigated and necessary to the outcome of the
first suit."®

W{S,G{]"F] [5, 6] The Estate's position is that the small
claims action, filed against Vanderpool and Reovan [*8]
on May 21, 2001, and the judgment against Reovan
prevent this Court from considering‘this claim. This
argument is not valid because, HN4[¥] for purposes of
judgment, an agent and principal are treated
separately.!® Specifically, a judgment against an agent
or a principal does not extinguish the liability of the other
until the judgment is satisfied.!’ Here, Claimants only
obtained a judgment against Reovan, as agent. That
judgment remains unsatisfied. Claimants, however,
never obtained a judgment against Vanderpool, as
principal. Therefore, Claimants were free to bring a
creditor's claim and ask the Court to find that the cause
of action survived Vanderpool and that the Estate is
liable for this debt. Consequently, this Court should only
consider the judgment of the small claims court as to
Reovan and not Vanderpool.

‘WQ,SI[?] [7, 8] The small claims judgment stated as
follows: “IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT THE
COMPLAINT  AGAINST  DEFENDANT, _ OLGA
VANTERPOOL [sic], IS DISMISSED." HN5[*] Unless
stated otherwise, an order to dismiss is without
prejudice.'? A dismissal without prejudice necessarily

6 See Bank of Nova Scotla v. Bloch, 533 F. Supp. 1356, 19
V.I. 45, 51 (D.V.I. 1982), aff'd, 707 F.2d 1388 (3d Cir. 1988).

7 See Bovyd-Richards v. Massac, 35 V.1. 62, 65 (Terr. Cl. 1996)

81d.
9ld.

10 See Restatement (Third) Agency § 6.09.

"ld.

12 Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a) (2).

Carl Hartmann



Page 7 of 7

2010 V.I. LEXIS 113, *8

means that the merits of the claim were not
adjudicated.'3 An issue must be adjudicated before res
judicata and issue preclusion [*9] can bar a claim.'*
The small claims order dismissing the action against
Vanderpool was not a judgment on the merits nor does
it appear to be an involuntary dismissal under Fed. R.
Civ. P. 41(b). Therefore, the claim against the Estate is
not barred under the doctrine of res judicata.

M?] [9] The Estate also argues that since there was
no written agreement between Vanderpool and
Claim_g‘nts, the claim is barred by the statute of frauds.
HNE[*] Five classes of contracts are subject to the
statute of frauds.'® Although the Estate does not
explicitly state which class this care-giving agreement
falls under, the only reasonable choice is that this is a
contract where full performance, within one year of its
making, is impossible.'® The Estate provides no
evidence that the agreement for the care-giving services
was to last for a year or more. Rather, it appears that
either party was free to terminate the [*10] arrangement
at anytime. Therefore, this agreement is outside of the
statute of frauds and the lack of a written agreement is
of no consequence to Claimants' ability to recover from
the Estate.

Claimants Right to Recover

W,{fO![?] [10] The Court has already concluded that the
statute of limitation does not bar this claim. ﬁﬂ[’i“] A
claim on an open account “is but one right of action for a
balance due ... ."!7 Because this claim on an open
account was filed less than six years after the date
services were last provided to Vanderpool, it is not
barred by the six-year of statute of limitations. Nor, do
the Estate's affirmative defenses of res judicata and

1321A Karl Oakes, Federal Procedure, Lawyers Edition §
51:248 (2010).

14 Restatement (Second) of Judamenis § 27. "When an issue
of fact or law is actually litigated and determined by a valid and
final judgment, and the determination is essential to the
judgment, the determination is conclusive in a subsequent
action between the parties, whether on the same or a different
claim.” Id.

15 RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 110 (1979).
16 See RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 130 (1979).

7 Johnson, 437 F.3d at 902 (quoting 9 Arthur L. Corbin,
Corbin on Contracts § 953).

statute of frauds defenses operate to deprive the Court
of jurisdiction to hear the claim.

VI[11]( %] [11) H_!\e‘&['f‘] Claims against an estate filed
within six months of the first publication of notice to
creditors have priority.’® However, “[until the
administration has been completed, a claim against the
estate not barred by the statute of limitations may be
presented, allowed, and paid out of any assets then in
the hands of the executor or administrator not otherwise
appropriated or liable."'® The Court notes that the
first [*11] publication of notice to creditors was on May
10, 2006. Since Claimants failed to bring this claim on or
before November 10, 2008, their claim is not barred but
will not have priority.

Conclusion

The claim against the Estate is to recover payment for
unpaid home-care services provided to Vanderpool
between February 2001 and August 3, 2001. The
agreement to provide these services created an open
account. Here, "[w]here there has been a series of
[transactions] between the parties, constituting a
running account, payable as bills may be rendered,
there is but one right of action for a balance due ... .” A
cause of action on an open account accrues on the date
of last item proved on either side. The last date on
which the Claimants provided service to Vanderpool
was August 3, 2001. The claim filed on July 27, 2007
was timely because the statute of limitations did not
expire until August 3, 2007 and is not barred. Ther re
Claimants are entitled to recover $17,006.95. An order
allowing the claim in full will be entered.

I°nd of Document

18 V.. Code Ann. tit. 15 § 392 (1996).

19d.

Carl Hartmann



TAB 3



I s === . .
Tha Bank of Nuva Scolia { | J ! 1, .!
¢ | ranant Accoun #92031923 i | | ' i
Reconcitlation 2012 i I i
! | . _Fabruary 2012; aL___mlﬁnlln"’;‘_Q!!l!“.!L_{
{ | i i |"T0m | 40000 (CLEeb
dalance por Bank L ez | 643799435 [ tzgg0 ,f 61200 |GLFob
‘ i g | 2961 | 45000 [CLEeb.
treposhs In Transi | 22002 ' n.00} i | 2062 1,660 00 |Gl Feb
C . t : l mm 3.250 00 [CL Feb
Outstanduigg Cheeks | 229102 : 2,208,001 ! t W 1?3249“0 211 :t:![:
2464 142,60 [CL Fe
Gither 1 t- S ‘ | 2906 b 411549 |CLcen
Adjusted Bank Galance | Y, ..J‘_“:.,_{___!ij‘ ] 2967 80000 |GL Feb
| i T 2066 1,360 00 |CL Feb
fulanen per Books ' 131112 ‘ 27,738.57 [ zssg 1qu9%_ glL ?eg
: i i . . I | 207 24580 (Gl el
Tenant Deposits 02603012 ' 7,266.00] { | 2071 77418 |CL Felr.
Tenant Deposits 021012, ’ 2.45000) o 2072 4,00000 [CL Fen
| Deposit Back Renl 0211012 £,408806.74| (0 0 29;i
Tenant Deposils i 0201712 £,74500 b paut 287
Tonani Depostts | 0226112 1286000] 544022074 Y, o0 | 2075
2076
Disbursements 2z | 29,039.66 T 2077
Add back stale checks. : - = i 2978
Bank Fee - Service Charge i . 4240 i 2979 - =
Retumed Checks | _-3.100.00 ! ! 2880 i
ﬁelumad Checks Fee ——— .a0.00 i 1
Adjusted Baok Balance 2/29/12 . §ATE635
_ _{Detta: | 009 =4 i
= ! | Febuay | 674 | 4,495A5 | Wiitien in Sept 2011
|- JQuistanding Ok, ' 1 268y | 800.00 | Wiitten in Sepl 2011
2978 | 1 168.00 [OPEN (. 7 ] (Both Repairs & Maln)
. _ : 2080 45000 [OPEN | 4l | Acc#530000-30
) 2981 160000 [OPEN .o o )| 1,995.48
B 2,208.00 ! V] (W R
I l ‘ ‘| 29,639.66 | Total Disbursements
- ~ . reamen
8 N TR Eh4 “? i (:_r\!fi i ; = _. X < A7
NOT‘( ' i{'\ 5’ ﬂ)({‘l(’l ¢ ¥ rl,,'-,f j: E\:‘f'-r ';'I‘?’ .’(;3:"':;”
{ DR ‘ X A § ; . ¥
-tz C g ! x!,‘;‘f,‘;'f ‘ﬁ 3 ‘?Oﬁszﬂf’r
N w#aw& Ltk ‘
~f2 ‘f-
PRI ) OF(NMM(
i __.b_fn" R
Gyd Gl proem Oeu G
2 /’|’“°K# gD .flm‘-)(
pap 0 wrd o
! B{'{(‘_’ K REMT - 2 ire
| fpone e ' g . g -
MECK #0 6 trom Oper [/l #583(
"aid To U sho { . -
i Shopping Center $5,408,806.94
n{ ?



mommmmwa-f

! 64866
UNITED SHOPPING PLAZA i Check Number: 64866

Check Date: Febh 7, 2012
|

i Check Aacwunt: 45,400,806.74
Item to be Paid - Descriptica L

Digcount Taken Amomnt Paid

Rant - Sion se.:ai 5,408 ,806.74

\l«."‘ tr
\!.‘E.‘*
| meopo%n;&umom 64866 (
unrrso CORPORATION O/B/A OATE 1il
LAZA EXTRA i
w&wssm’esmew - fab 7, 2012 l
CHBISTIANSTED, VI ¥ oS24 =
(340) 772-0240 (340) 7191870 AMOUNT :
$ «+445,408,806.74 ;
. &
Five Million Four Rundred Right Theusand Right Bundred 8ix and 74/100 Dollazs a
PAY :
TOTE
QHOER YO AFTEN 00 DAYS
oF ONITSD SHOPPING ELASA

P.0. BOX 763 c'sm
3T.C ROIX, VI 00822

P =~

Memo: PLAZA RITRA (ST FARM) RENT

POELBLEGP #02LG0RB7LA 19 = JLARAOK

& “ \
. n-uuraammlnnlud-d

4



Lriled S20cping Fars

S Ceix WSV

(Zrmamy Srer o 7013

SeBey S-8a

M“-"fﬁ: “U nit 8“

Lesace |
R a3
Linoioe E)
Davnoxd G4 4
Diamond Git s
sy [
[ a2 T
R s P82 sl
ISt Caicterda 8]
{Ecthe Caieler
{Gemen [
|Eobies X
oy Joweiry 2
New Pam CaM 8 Ber {3 105 6D
Joii Andhze 1 anm
Vi NeRs 154 et :
ViNg 6] |_soom ‘%ﬁ: -
Pysria tatr 17 anm ooy, |
Beartih)l oY 1 20000
2 214 18 000
Lamngromat 2 |
vaest 21) |
vieanl Fedl |
Wi Meny sden 31 | 148000 2
Unind netuel-lal Yeodan SU 241 | 1040 l
Soendy Sardoas 22! | 14300
| Soorfis v 29 | 1483 AR
vacant Fad !
vacar! {
}E—at Fumiea (=] | 1300
F_uﬁ?m';‘.m 125] |_700000
vacesl E
Vacant |2
Wacan! L3
Unifed Stattaotmry = F010 EEoo| |
Vazen! 4
car 3
AT 7
o= - a
Unind Sand Workem Fagloral | 9 135000 renta |
Armericas Ranger Secucty N 70020 6|
Voot 12
UiReq Sl Workers (B525) @ 12E 00 0
Ledne Qred ¥, 252 1 118500 @ )
e ms > 5408,806,14
3, 423,33 FoT

5,440,239, 27

Acch e 200 YTD

"Paid”

Pupe 1

L1Q WUIVYID W7

N N

nNATI



£, 10:21AM;
ORPQBITS
IFed
fAnncwoar 1480.00 42397
Jahny 1.850,00 1064
B 1.458,3) 7300
ViNalt 1.700.00 140
Anna's Café 800.00 caesh
7.265.9
10Fek
Sladiworiare 1,780.00 33090
Reagor 000 10208
2,48000
10-Peb
iz Besl GACAAA8 T4 G4955
174ed
Natya 12500 cash
Shoa 04050 oash
Olamond Gint 2500,00 asatt
Trodaure Prints 79000 1187
Spaedy byriyefiiey
Blestwarkers 85000 403
fnamr 20000 cmh
8.746.90
24-Fotlr
asfreat efror {960.00} cosh
Paas Catéd 280000 cesh
Olamend Gin 486000 cesh
Widale 148000 4308
Alvoled 199000 1308
Farm & W00 ('
Frinte 112
1274

Bk Dapavits 2012

|
I

PLAZA EXTRA STT  ;34G 778 1200

Unlted Shopping Plaza
Ranty Februsry
2912
- ) = = ﬁn{:‘r.\xo_ﬂep«nh
Taotsl Daposits  Datsbese  Difterwnos AR sheel on
tm,;;,nv 0,00  5,440,200.07
Gaeogaoor 630 S 44073001
[Gepasit Dates  34eb2 10 felr 03 iidetiz  8FebA3
M1“'m 74655y 245000 540060674 £,74500 12.560.00
[ Cumaative 72093 HY103) SAIGE2607  §A27TIT007 844023007
LA a0
o il '.‘.=‘M“i..é'~‘
TN L3R -t
2 [ AT L
1
RIS o
£
g

-y

¥ 3/ 3

o~




